

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

# AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

# 1947

### 266 PENALTIES FOR OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLES UNDER INFLUENCE CHAP. 232 PUBLIC, 1947

'All mules, horses, and neat cattle and domestic fowl shall be taxed in the town where they are kept on the 1st day of each April to the owner or person who has them in possession at that time.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 81, § 6, sub-§ VI, amended. Subsection VI of section 6 of chapter 81 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 258 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'VI. All mules and horses less than 6 months old, and all colts of draught type under 3 years old, and neat cattle 18 months old and under, and all sheep to the number of 35, and swine to the number of 10, and domestic fowl to the number of 50 and all chickens 2 months old or <del>younger</del>.'

Effective August 13, 1947

## Chapter 232

### AN ACT Relating to Penalties for Operating Motor Vehicles While Under the Influence of Intoxicating Liquor or Drugs.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 19, § 121, amended.** The last paragraph of section 121 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No person whose license or right to operate a motor vehicle has been revoked upon conviction of violating the provisions of this section shall be licensed again or permitted to operate a motor vehicle for 3 years, except that, after the expiration of 2 years from the date of such revocation, he may petition the secretary of state for a license or permit, who, after hearing and after his determination that public safety will not be endangered by issuing a new license, may issue such license or permit, with or without conditions thereto attached; upon a 2nd conviction of a violation of the provisions of this section, such person shall not be licensed again or permitted to operate a motor vehicle in this state for 5 years from the date of revocation, provided, however, that after 3 years from the date of such last revocation, he may petition the secretary of state for a license or permit and the secretary of state, after like hearing and determination, again may issue a license or permit to the petitioner, with or without conditions; upon any subsequent conviction for a similar offense, the license or permit shall terminate and no subsequent license or permit shall be granted to such person; except that a person who has had 3 convictions under the provisions of the foregoing section may petition the secretary of state for a

#### REPEALING MOUNT BIGELOW GAME PRESERVE

#### **PUBLIC**, 1947

#### CHAP. 234

special license, who, after being satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that the said petitioner has refrained from all use of intoxicating liquor for a period of 6 years next preceding the day of hearing on the said petition, may issue a special permit or license conditioned upon continued non-use of intoxicating liquor; for the purpose of this section, in case a person has been convicted one or more times prior to the 13th day of July, 1929, of a violation of the provisions of this section, such previous conviction or convictions shall be construed as I conviction.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 233

#### AN ACT Relating to Old Town Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to the game preserve in the city of Old Town in the county of Penobscot, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Old Town Game Preserve: The following described territory situated in the city of Old Town, in the county of Penobscot; bounded by Gilman Falls avenue on the north, Vezzie street on the east Stillwater avenue on the south, and Stillwater branch of and Penobscot river rivers on the west, north and east.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 234

### AN ACT Repealing Mount Bigelow Game Preserve in Franklin and Somerset Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. That part of section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, which relates to the Mount Bigelow Game Preserve, situated in Franklin and Somerset counties, is hereby repealed.

Effective August 13, 1947

267